

Special ST-20(05)17
Special Case No.96/14
CNR – WBSP01-015947-2014

Present : T.N Pradhan (JO Code - WB00743)
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.14
Dt.01.04.2023

Received the part record along with arrest cum inspection memo, medical examination report and other documents from the Court of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate. Let the same be kept with the case record.

Accused Niranjan Das is produced from J.C.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person by learned advocate from the panel of DLSA, Alipore.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for the accused submits that this accused obtained bail from this Court previously but due to miscommunication with his advocate he could not appear before this Court. So he may be granted bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the materials on record.

This accused got bail on 11.05.2015 and it appear from the record that since 16.05.2016 the accused is absconding. Accused flouted the order of this Court. So, considering the conduct of the accused person I am not inclined to grant bail to this accused at this stage.

To 04.04.2023 for production of accused.

D/c by me.
Sd/-T.N Pradhan
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-T.N Pradhan
Judge-in-charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.